
 
BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 – 8:00 p.m. 

 
 
Present:  Mr. Ammitzboll, Ms. Ananthakrishan Mr. DeSarno, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. 
Morgan, Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Ping, Mr. Sorochen, Mr. Craig Bossong, Board Attorney, 
and Margaret Koontz, Secretary. 
 
Also present:  McKinley Mertz, Borough Planner and Michael O’Krepky, Borough 
Engineer.   
 
Absent: All present.   
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m.   
 
B.  RESOLUTIONS  
 
Walter John Davis       Application #2017-24 
66 Oakwood Drive, Block 294, Lot 1, R-1 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article V, Section 310-32B for permission to erect a fence.  The proposed 
4’ fence along Bergen Road is not permitted.  The maximum permitted height of a fence 
in the front yard is 30.” 
 
This resolution will be memorialized at the meeting on October 2, 2017. 
 
Tiedan Huang        Application #2017-17 
25 Division Avenue, Block 121, Lot 20, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II, Section 310-11E for permission to 
construct an addition.  The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 29.8 feet to the 
addition along Lavina Court and 36 feet to the second-floor addition along Division 
Avenue whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed rear-yard setback to 
the addition is 35.9 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The property does 
not have a garage whereas a one-car garage is required.  The existing front-yard 
setback to the house is 29 feet along Division Avenue and 30.4 along Lavina Court.  The 
existing rear-yard setback is 37.7 feet.  The existing driveway is 20 feet wide. 
 
This resolution will be memorialized at the meeting on October 2, 2017. 
 
C.  PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 
 
Blue Star Homes       Application #2017-02 
214 Livingston Avenue, Block 241, Lot 6, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedules II & III for permission to construct an 
addition. The proposed front-yard setback to the addition is 30.86 feet and 25.8 feet to 
the front overhang whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed rear-yard 
setback to the addition is 37.72 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum permitted.  The 
proposed side-yard setback on the right is 8.94 feet and on the left is 5.58 feet whereas 



12.6 feet on the right side and 13.8 feet on the left side are the minimum required.  The 
proposed building coverage is 1,424 square feet whereas 1,123 square feet is the 
maximum allowed. 
 
Bartholomew Sheehan of Dempsey, Dempsey & Sheehan, attorney for the applicant, 
described the application to renovate and add to the existing house which is another 
house in a line of houses on the Livingston Avenue corridor in the R-2 Zone that are part 
of the “march to quality” through modest renovations and expansions that began in New 
Providence in 2003. The lot is 62% smaller than the 15,000 SF required which is 
consistent with the neighboring properties that are all mostly undersized lots.  The 
property has not been maintained and the lot and structure are an eyesore in the 
neighborhood.  The house is a classic Cape Cod style house built in 1949 with a closed-
off interior typical of the Capes built between 1940 and 1950.  The house will be 
renovated and expanded not demolished as stated in the Borough Planner’s report 
dated September 1, 2017.  The property has several existing non-conformances 
including the rear-yard setback of 21.27’ resulting from an unpermitted extension at the 
rear of the house and a large deck off of the extension.  The applicant proposes to 
remove the unpermitted extension and deck and is requesting a variance for the 
proposed setback of 37.72’ a 16.45% reduction from the existing setback.  The existing 
building coverage is also an existing non-conformance that the applicant proposes to 
reduce from 27.91% to 25.35% where 20% is permitted.  The applicant does not plan to 
alter the existing non-conforming side-yard setbacks of 5.58’ on the north (left) side and 
9.18’ on the south (right) side.  The second-story addition on the north side will be 
setback 3’ from the first floor for a 9’ setback.  The proposed second-floor addition on the 
south side, which abuts the driveway and garage of the house to the south, will hold the 
existing setback.  Mr. Sheehan believes this proposed addition and renovation is modest 
and does not require testimony from a planner unless the Board would like such 
testimony. 
 
Anastasia Harrison, &Design architecture & interiors, was sworn in, presented her 
credentials as a licensed professional architect and was accepted as such.  The 
neighborhood consists of small one-story Cape Cod houses.  The existing house is built 
to the limits of the site. The applicant proposes to bring the house up today’s standards 
for a modest two-story house and will keep the first floor structure, add a second floor 
and demolish the back of the unpermitted extension.  All of the existing first floor exterior 
walls will remain.  The house hasn’t been cared for and the property is overgrown.  
There is a lot of rot at the roof level of the house but the terra cotta block foundation is 
sound.   The existing living space is a series of chopped up little rooms that are not 
habitable and don’t meet today’s living standards.   
 
Ms. Harrison described the renovation/addition.  The applicant proposes a front center- 
hall colonial house with an open floor plan on the first floor so that all of the space is 
usable.  The garage will remain with a new door.  Ms. Harrison believes the garage on 
the ground floor is considered part of the basement and is not a story as stated in the 
Borough Planner’s review letter.  The unpermitted areas at the back left side of the 
existing house to be removed are not structurally stable. The existing side-yard setbacks 
of 5.58’ and 8.94’ will remain.  The second-story addition on the left-side of the house 
will be bumped back 3.8’ so as not to encroach on the neighbor.  The second floor will 
have three modest bedrooms, two bathrooms and a laundry room.  The two front 
bedrooms are 216 SF and 220 SF and the first-floor guest bedroom is 150 SF which is 
small.  The house is parallel to the property line in the front but the back property line is 



angled so the 2.28’ variance for the rear-yard setback is for two small triangles with the 
rest of the structure meeting the required 40’ setback.  The building coverage will be 
reduced by 30%.  Some of the driveway and the side walkway will be removed reducing 
the lot coverage.  A small patio at grade that won’t impact the neighbor is proposed.  No 
variance is required for lot coverage.  Ms. Harrison doesn’t believe the addition will 
adversely impact the neighbors and will improve the neighborhood.  Had she designed 
the second floor addition to go straight up, it would be too much for the neighbor to the 
left.  Ms. Harrison added architectural features – gables and bow front – to soften the 
front. 
 
A stone/stucco base is proposed to encapsulate the terra cotta block foundation.  The 
siding will be horizontal vinyl or Hardy plank and the roof will be asphalt shingles.  The 
house has a colonial look.  The bow on the right side overhangs the foundation.  The 
addition on the right side of the house goes straight up with a gabled roof that pulls away 
from the property line.  As testified earlier, the second floor on the left side is stepped 
back in increase the side-yard setback to 9.’   
 
Mr. Karr noted that the height of the house to the peak is 34’ which is twice that of 
anything in the neighborhood.  The Board asked about the roof pitch.  Ms. Harrison 
responded that roof pitch is 10’ on 12.’  She walked the neighborhood and the two-family 
house directly across the street is approximately the same mean height.  A couple of 
houses farther down the street on the same side as the property in question are also the 
same height.   The property is one of seven small houses built on a tract along 
Livingston Avenue north of Grant Avenue with additional houses built south of Grant 
Avenue.  The houses around the side of the tract are larger.  The house can’t be 
repaired as it is:  The back is in terrible condition and the existing floor plan is not 
marketable.  The Board asked Ms. Harrison if she tried other options for the roof as it is 
a lot of roof and shingles.  Ms. Harrison tried to pull the roof back on all sides.  It isn’t a 
true gable which would be overbearing.  She could shorten the sides of the walls and 
bring the roof down but she doesn’t want to flatten it too much because that has its own 
negatives.  Ms. Ananthakrishan commented that 5’ on 12’ is the traditional pitch.  Ms. 
Harrison stated that she could take 2.5’ to 3’ off of the roof but a 5’ on 12’ pitch would not 
be in keeping with the neighborhood.  Mr. Sheehan stated that the applicant is willing to 
commit to a 3’ reduction in the height of the roof.  The Board commented that the height 
is the only issue with the application and would like to see revised plans showing the 
reduction in the height of the roof. 
 
The Board asked Ms. Harrison to comment on the proposed addition as it relates to the 
neighborhood.  The seven houses in the strip north of Grant Avenue were most likely 
built as worker housing.  They are small undersized lots on a tract that backs up to the 
park and the river.  The proposed house is not overly developed because of the open 
space.  To make the house marketable requires a second-floor addition:  The roof on the 
second-floor addition is hipped because the lot is tight.  The Board noted that the seven 
houses on the strip are perceived as one unit and the proposed addition changes this 
dramatically.  Ms. Harrison responded that she walked the neighborhood and some of 
the houses are starting to decay.  Some of the houses on Grant Avenue have been 
renovated so she sees this renovation/addition as the first of several on the strip with 
others to follow and added that not everything that is old is of value.  She does not see a 
lot of value in saving houses that do not have much historical significance.  She views 
the application as an opportunity for the applicant to make changes in keeping with 
today’s life styles and what people want as well as an opportunity for the Board to 



determine what it would like to have in this neighborhood. 
 
Ms. Harrison responded to additional questions from the Board.  The air conditioner 
condenser will be located on the back right side of the house on the side with the larger 
setback.  After some discussion about the setback requirements for the condenser, Ms. 
Harrison acknowledged that it will encroach 2’ to 3’ and will require a variance.  The 
other option is to the back of the house. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
John Grouss, 218 Livingston Avenue, lives directly south of the property and commented 
that he’s glad that someone is proposing to do something with the property and that the 
house is not being razed.  Mr. Grouss asked if the location of the air conditioning 
compressor, which is pretty close to his property, could be changed and if the applicant 
plans to remove the tree in the front yard.  The large oak and maple trees will not be 
removed as long as they are healthy. 
 
Mr. Sheehan stated that the proposed addition is not consistent with the 7-house strip on 
Livingston Avenue but the strip is not consistent with today’s living standards and this 
will change.  He then asked to carry the hearing so that the architect can make changes 
to the roof.  In addition to the revised plans, the Board asked the applicant to bring 
photographs of the existing house and others in the neighborhood and to show the 
location of the air conditioning compressor on the plans. 
 
The hearing will be carried to November 6, 2017.  No further notice is required or will be 
given. 
 
 
New Providence Holdings, LLC     Application #2017-25 
29 South Street, Block 171, Lot 21, CCD Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Amended site plan approval and use variance to occupy the finished areas of the third 
floor.   
 
Mr. Ammitzboll recused himself from the hearing. 
 
William H. Cassano, 50% owner of New Providence Holdings, LLC, was sworn in and 
described the building at 29 South Street.  The building is three stories.  The first and 
second floors are the same size.  The third floor is less than half the size of the first two 
floors and has no windows.  Hair Salon Body and Soul occupies the first floor. A doctor 
occupies the north side of the second floor and a dentist occupies the south side.   The 
following exhibits were marked: 
 
Exhibit A-1 – Photograph of the back north side of the building 
Exhibit A-2 – Photograph of the front façade of the building 
 
Both photographs were taken by the building manager.  No exterior alterations are 
proposed:  All are interior renovations.  Mr. Cassano does not anticipate adding windows 
on the third floor.  Use of the third floor has to be offered internally.  The hair salon has 
first right of refusal and the doctor on the second floor as second right of refusal.  Both 
have expressed interest but there has been no commitment.  If these two turn it down, 



the space will be offered to the dentist.  If none of the tenants wants the space, it will be 
advertised. Mr. Cassano believes it is more likely that the hair salon would want the 
space than the doctor.   
 
Mr. Cassano responded to questions from the Board.  Mr. Cassano doesn’t know why 
the building is three stories when the use of the third floor isn’t permitted.  The doctor 
used it as a lunch room and it was built out as such.  The third floor is finished space 
accessible by elevator but has no windows. Mr. Cassano believes the third-floor has an 
8’ ceiling but it could be higher.  The roof is flat.  The angled roof (Mansard) is a veneer 
and is inaccessible.    The space could be rented out for a use permitted in the zone.   
 
August Santore, attorney for the applicant, stated that the Downtown Master Plan 
adopted a few years ago approved the use of third floors in the downtown area but the 
ordinances haven’t been changed to reflect the goals of the Downtown Master Plan.  
The use of the third floor won’t disturb anything as any changes are to the interior.  The 
Borough is headed in this direction and had the ordinances been changed, the applicant 
would not require a use variance.  The application meets the positive criteria.  It is 
suitable for the proposed use.  The site is already built out.  The application doesn’t 
trigger the need for more parking.  There is more parking than is needed.  In addition, 
there is no disturbance to the site.  It is suitable for use and has the necessary 
infrastructure (parking and elevator).  The application presents no significant detriment to 
the public good or zoning plan as use of the third floor is something New Providence is 
encouraging with the Downtown Master Plan.  Use of the third floor will attract and 
sustain tenants.  The application promotes economic job growth.  The walkable nature of 
downtown sustains businesses.   
 
The Board asked if the future third-floor tenant would impact the parking.  Mr. Santore 
responded that the applicant doesn’t know who will occupy the space at this time, but it’s 
possible that the tenant could impact the parking and might have to come to the Board 
for a variance for the parking.  Also, a tenant with a non-conforming use would have to 
appear before the Board.  The parking lot is signed that it is for the use of tenants and 
customers only but it’s possible that someone else could park in the lot.    
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 
There were no comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Ms. Mertz noted that the Planning Board is currently reviewing the 
amendments to the ordinances to support the recently adopted Downtown Master Plan.  
Mr. Karr stated that use of the third floor is a given since such use is supported by the 
Planning Board.  Mr. DeSarno is satisfied with the positive and negative criteria. 
 
Mr. Ping moved to approve the application.  Mr. Karr seconded the motion.    A 
resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Members voting in favor:  Mr. DeSarno, 
Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping, Ms. Ananthakrishnan and Mr. Nadelberg.  



Those opposed:  None.  
 
 
Anthony Scari (McDonald’s Franchise Owner)   Application #2017-18 
1771 Springfield Avenue, Block 11, Lot 1, C-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Preliminary and final site plan and variances to expand the monument sign at 
McDonald’s. 
 
Mr. DeSarno recused himself from the hearing. 
 
Michael Selvaggi of Lavery,Selvaggi, Abromitis & Cohen, P.C., attorney for the applicant 
introduced the application noting that the Board heard an application in 2007 for the 
demolition and reconstruction of the fast service restaurant that included a variance for 
the existing monument sign.  The applicant would like to add a 21” high reader board to 
the existing monument sign.  The reader board is not electronic, doesn’t flash and the 
letters have to be manually changed. 
 
Anthony Scari, franchise owner of McDonald’s, was sworn in and testified that he’s the 
owner/operator of the McDonald’s restaurant on Springfield Avenue and owns several 
other McDonald’s.  He purchased the restaurant from corporate McDonald’s in August 
2016 and is familiar with the 2007 application to rebuild the McDonald’s but wasn’t 
involved in it. Since he bought the business, he has made improvements to increase 
business adding new items on the menu and cleaning up the facility.  He added the 
reader board on top of the existing monument sign as a way to advertise specials.  He 
has reader boards at his other locations and opens the signs to the public to advertise 
community events.  He saw other signs in town including A-frames and banners and 
wanted to do something professional so he made sure the sign was white to match the 
white on the monument sign.  Mr. Scare didn’t know that the reader board wasn’t 
permitted until he received a violation letter from Mr. Lynch.  The following exhibits were 
marked: 
 

 Exhibit A-1 – Set of eight photographs of A-frame signs in front of businesses in 
New Providence 

 Exhibit A-2 – Set of six photographs of banners at businesses in New Providence 

 Exhibit A-3 – Set of five photographs of other types of signs in New Providence, 
and 

 Exhibit A-4 – Set of five photographs of reader board signs at other McDonald’s 
locations. 

 
Mr. Scari believes the reader board is a professional sign that matches the existing 
monument sign.  He could use an A-frame sign to advertise specials but thinks such a 
sign would cheapen the business. 
 
Mr. Scari responded to questions from the Board.  The sign is illuminated internally with 
light bulbs.  It has changeable letters but these have to be physically changed.  The 
purpose of the sign is to add variable additional information because all the window 
postings have been eliminated in the past four months as part of the McDonald’s 
upgrades that will be implemented in 2018 and 2019 which also include interior kiosks 
and table service in a dining room.  Without the window signs, the reader board is the 
only way to advertise specials.  The reader board sign would go off at 11:00 p.m. when 



the restaurant closes.  The sign has no colors:  The silhouette letters are black.  Mr. 
Scari has no plans to change the sign to an electronic sign in the future.  
 
The Board noted that the reader board sign doesn’t seem to match the existing 
monument sign which has colors and a white stone frame.  Mr. Nadelberg who was on 
the Board when the monument sign was approved stated that it was done at the urging 
of the Board as an alternative to the usual McDonald’s arches and asked if Mr. Scari 
could incorporate the reader board into the existing sign.  Mr. Scari responded that he 
hadn’t thought of this. He spent $4,000.00 on the sign and doesn’t want to lose his 
investment.  He thinks the sign looks fabulous especially compared to the other signs in 
town.  The letters are 6.”  The Board commented that this sign is in a residential area.  
Mr. Scari responded that the reader board signs shown in Exhibit A are from McDonald’s 
in residential areas.  The usage of the reader board signs at his other locations is 75% 
business and 25% for community messages.  A photograph with a community message 
was marked as Exhibit A-5.  Mr. Scari has never denied a community request but he is 
careful to ensure that community messages are not controversial and approves all 
community messages.  He doesn’t need corporate approval for community messages.  
Mr. Scari would be comfortable with a condition that would prohibit the reader board 
from being changed to an LED scrolling electronic board. 
 
Messrs. Nadelberg and Karr, who was also on the Board when the monument sign was 
approved in 2007, said they were struggling with the application.  Mr. Karr stated that the 
Board talked down the size of the proposed monumental sign to an acceptable sign in 
2007.  Mr. Nadelberg understands that Mr. Scari would like to grow his business but the 
reader board sign looks like an add-on and added that this sign wouldn’t have been 
approved in 2007.  Mr. Grob noted that removal of the window signs is a positive and 
without the window signs he understands the need for the reader board to advertise 
specials.  Mr. Ping agreed with Mr. Grob about the need for the sign but agreed that it 
would look better if integrated in the existing monument sign.  Mr. Ammitzboll also 
agreed that the reader board looks like a box sitting on top of the stone monument sign 
and would like to see it encased in stone.  Mr. Scari said he could get a mason to do 
this. 
 
Mr. Selvaggi believes a use variance is required for the sign because nothing in the sign 
ordinance says that a reader board sign is allowed.  A variance may also be needed for 
the number of signs as the reader board could be considered a second sign.  Ms. 
McKinley clarified that the sign ordinance was changed in 2011 and interchangeable 
signs are not permitted so a use variance is required.  She also noted that the sign is not 
electronic as stated in her review letter dated July10, 2017. 
  
The Board had no further questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
Carol Witalis, Heritage Village at 1776 Springfield Avenue, asked if the reader board 
sign is white and what is white on the monument sign as it is a brick sign.  The applicant 
responded that the reader sign is white and matches the frame of the monument sign 
which is white brick.  
 
No further witnesses appeared to testify and the hearing was opened to 
comments from the public. 
 



Carole Witalis, Heritage Village at 1776 Springfield Avenue, was sworn in and said that 
she’s appreciative of the applicant working with the community to use the sign.  She’s 
glad it’s not an LED sign.  She lives down the street and thinks the sign looks “mish-
mashed” and doesn’t want to drive by and see it.  She thinks customers know more 
about specials from McDonald’s ads than from a sign. 
 
There were no other comments from the public and the hearing was closed. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Grob believes that the reader board sign is an appropriate request and 
it can work if the Board conditions approval on incorporating the sign into the existing 
masonry structure so that it is integrated and doesn’t look like an add-on.  Mr. 
Ammitzboll was also comfortable with the sign provided that it can be enclosed within 
the existing sign since it gets rid of the window signs and that the copy isn’t electronically 
changeable.  The size of the sign is appropriate, it doesn’t generate much light and it’s in 
an area with four other businesses so there are already lots of signs.  Mr. Karr was 
concerned about approving the sign without seeing a rendering of it enclosed in the 
masonry of the monument sign.  The Board discussed conditions of approval as follows:  
1) the changeable letter area needs to be incorporated into the existing masonry 
monument sign so that the masonry monument sign remains the way it was intended to 
look, 2) it will not be an LED sign and will be turned off at 11:00 p.m., 3) the window 
posters/signs will be eliminated, and 4) 25% of the sign’s usage will be for community 
use provided there’s an interest.  Mr. Morgan would also like to see a condition 
specifying the exact height of the sign.  The Board discussed the maximum height.      
 
Mr. Grob moved to approve the application with the following conditions: 1) The 
changeable reader board will be incorporated into the existing masonry monument sign, 
2) the changeable reader board will not be an LED sign and will be turned off at 11:00 
p.m., 3) the window poster/signs will be eliminated, 4) the sign will be used 25% of the 
time for community use provided there’s interest, and 5) the height of the sign will not 
exceed 3” above what is shown on the plan submitted as part of the application 
(approximately 113”).  Mr. Ammitzboll seconded the motion.    Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Ammitzboll, Mr. Grob, Mr. Karr, Mr. Morgan, Mr. Ping and Ms. Ananthakrishnan.  
Those opposed:  Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
Approval of the resolution will be subject to prior review and approval of revised 
drawings/plans of the sign.  As the Board has approved the sign, the applicant can use 
the existing leader board sign until the work is done to incorporate it into the masonry 
monument sign. 
 
D. REVIEW OF PUBLIC HEARINGS SCHEDULED FOR OCTOBER 2, 2017 
 
Michael Crawford       Application #2017-26 
48 Second Street, Block 163, Lot 22, R-3 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct a deck, 
generator and relocation of air conditioning condenser unit.  The proposed front-yard 
setback to the deck is 31 feet and 26 feet to the generator and A/C condenser whereas 
40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing front-yard setback is 27 feet.  The existing 
driveway is 2 feet from the property line. 
 
Donato Minicozzi       Application #2017-30 
29 Radcliff Drive, Block 185, Lot 12, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ  07974 



Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10,  Schedule II for permission to construct a deck.  
The proposed rear-yard setback to the deck is 26 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required.  The existing front-yard setback is 35.29 feet. 
 
 
E. COMMUNICATION ITEMS  
 
No communication items. 
 
F.  MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
No miscellaneous business. 
 
G.   MINUTES FROM 9/11/17 
 
The minutes of September 11, 2017, were approved as submitted. 

 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:25 p.m. 


